## A Resolution No.

Whereas, the Pacelli High School varsity boys' Vikings Basketball Team made history this year by being the first-ever Pacelli basketball team to win a region championship;

**Whereas**, the varsity boys' Vikings Basketball Team advanced to the Elite 8 in the Region 4A GHSA State Playoffs;

Whereas, the team's head coach, Corry Black, was named Region Basketball Coach of the Year;

Whereas, three of the team's seniors are committed to play sports at the collegiate level after graduating from Pacelli in May 2021;

Whereas, the team's record improved from 0-22 in 2018 to 18-4 in 2021;

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA HEREBY RESOLVES:

We hereby commend and congratulate the following members of the Pacelli High School Vikings Basketball Team: Dashaun Kates, Joshua Douglas, Travis Harper, David Lawson, John Thornton Jr., Keandre Harris, Keyshawn Fleetion, Justin Taylor, Kingston Salmon, Ian Matthews, TJ Smith, Pierre Summers, Travis Moore, Trey Hightower, Cody Dorsey, Head Coach Corry Black, Assistant Coach Tyler Wood and Assistant Coach John Thornton Sr.

Their advancement to the Elite 8 and Region win in 2021 were outstanding accomplishments and we wish them every success in the future.

Let a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to each member of the Pacelli Vikings Basketball Team.

Presented at the regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held on the 13th day of April 2021 and adopted by a vote of \_\_\_\_ members of said Council.

Councilor Allen	
Councilor Barnes	
Councilor Crabb	
Councilor Davis	
Councilor Garrett	
Councilor House	
Councilor Huff	
Councilor Thompson	
Councilor Tucker	
Councilor Woodson	

Sandra T. Davis Clerk of Council B.H. "Skip" Henderson, III Mayor